
Exhibit "A"

St. Johns County's Schedule of Fees and Services

Development Review - Fee Schedule continued               

Street Abandonment (road vacation) within the St. Johns County Utility Service Area

Private Road Transfer
Signficant changes to a Subdivision, Commercial or Multi-Family Commercial Plan

Right of Way Permitting Fees - Including but not limited to utilities
Review & Inspection:

Base Review Fee
plus fees listed below as per individual permit applications:

per jack and bore location

per roadway cut location

per 1,000 linear feet of overhead utility installation along or adjacent to county right-of-way or 
fraction thereof

per 1,000 linear foot of underground utility installation along or adjacent to county right-of-way or 
fraction thereof

per new pole/structure installations involving no more than three structures subject to:    

any extension to an existing overhead alignment, installations within right-of-way which are 
outside of existing alignment, installations adjacent to right-of-way in utility easements where 
access for installation is by public right-of-way, not otherwise exempt from permit or other uses.

Conduit service lateral installations that do not cross a roadway and are placed perpendicular to right-of-
way line

Commercial Driveway Permit: per driveway
Landscaping

House moving

Irrigation
Right of Way permit time expansion

Penalty for work without a permit

1st Offense

2nd Offense within 12 months
Roadway / Drainage Construction (per 1/4 mile)
Sidewalk Construction (per 100 ft.)

Maintenance of Traffic/Lane Closure/Road Closure Base Review
    If MOT is Necessary

Solid Waste Division
Waste Tires (if 10 or fewer delivered at the same time)
Waste Tires (if more than 10 delivered at the same time)
Fluorescent light bulbs (2-4 feet in length)
Fluorescent light bulbs (6-8 feet in length)
Containers containing latex paint
Containers containing oil-based paint

Fire Plans Review Fees (Ord. No. 93-6)

Permit Issuance Fee

Commercial/Multi Family Structures:
Minimum fee up to $50,000 valuation
Additional per $1,000 valuation over min

Minimum fee for systems with up to 50 heads

Fee for systems with over 50 heads

Private Fire Service Water Mains (if permitted separately from fire suppression system)

Additional Hydrostatic Test Inspections
Communications Towers
Fire Pumps
Stand pipes (Note: If permitted separately from Fire Sprinkler Systems.)

50% of original fee

$28.00 

$36.00 

Permit fee up to $56.00

$104.00 
$104.00 

Double the applicable fee + $250.00

Double the applicable fee + $1,000.00
$156.00 

$81.00 plus $1.00 per head over 50

$53.00 

$38.00 each

$564.00 

$1,247.00 plus the cost of advertising

$81.00 

$15.00 
$70.00 
$38.00 

$52.00 

$260.00 

$17.00 

$36.00 

$78.00 

$156.00 
$112.00 

$112.00 permit fee

$104.00 

FY 23 Current

$25.00 

$71.00 
$1.25 

$135.00 base fee + $21.00/linear feet

(Note: Above Fees include cost of review, one hydrostatic test inspection, and one final inspection.)

County Engineering Division

Note: Right-of Way Permit Fees do not apply to telecommunications providers subject to F.S. 337.401

$2.00 per gallon
$3.00 per gallon

FY 23 Current

Fire Department

$2.50 each
$200.00 per ton

$0.50 each
$1.00 each

FY 23 Current
Growth Management Services Department

Note:  Fees are applicable to all individuals and organizations and can only be waived by official action of 
the Board of County Commissioners.  Taxes will be assessed when applicable.
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St. Johns County's Schedule of Fees and Services

Fire Plans Review Fees (Ord. No. 93-6) Continued
Fire Alarm
Minimum fee for FACP & 10 devices on the system
Systems with a FACP & more than 10 initiating or notification devices
Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Hoods
Fire Suppression System
Altered Locking/Latching Arrangements Review (1st Submittal)

Each additional submittal
Fire Inspections (for facilities required to hold a license to operate):

0-5,000 Sq. Ft
5,001-12,000 Sq. Ft.
12,001-25,000 Sq. Ft.
25,001-50,000 Sq. Ft.
50,001-75,000 Sq. Ft.
75,001-100,000 Sq Ft.
100,001-250,000 Sq. Ft.
250,001-500,000 Sq. Ft.
500,001-750,000 Sq. Ft.
750,001-1,000,000 Sq. Ft.
> 1,000,000 Sq Ft.
After 2nd Re-inspection

Plans Re-Submittal fee: 
First re-submittal
Second re-submittal
Third re-submittal
Minor Revised Plan Review Following Approval:
Major Alteration 

Review of NEW Plans after approval

Penalty for starting work without a Fire Marshal Permit
Fire Plans Development Review:

Special Use Permits (Major Review)
Zoning & Non-Zoning Variances
Temporary Use Permits (Administrative)
Small Scale & Comprehensive Plan Amendments
As-Built Review

Fire Extinguisher Training (per person)
Fire Works – per event, prior to shoot
Special Event Services 

Fire Engine and (3) Firefighters
Ambulance and (2) Paramedics
Specialized Rescue Units including (2) Firefighters and equipment
Inspector / Investigator
Marine 12 Safeboat with 2 Firefighters
Incident Commander with Vehicle
Tanker with 1 Firefighter
Firefighter

Re-inspection for unprepared sites:
First re-inspection
Each additional unprepared re-inspection

Third party engineering
Request for walkthrough/pre-inspection
After hours, weekend, or holiday inspection:

Minimum fee paid in advance – 2 hours minimum
Additional per hour fee (after initial 2 hours)
(Note: Subject to availability.)

Misc. Construction/Installation Permits (Tanks, Compressed Gas Systems, Pipelines, etc.) 

$175.00 
$210.00 

$105.00 
$123.00 
$140.00 

$38.00 
$53.00 

$75.00 

$54.00 plus $1.50 per device
$66.00 
$68.00 

$25.00 
$50.00 

Original Cost of Inspection

$68.00 

Double the normal application fee 

$25.00 
$25.00 

$50.00 
$5.00 

4 x Original plan check fee
$40.00 

$53 / hour

$54.00 

$153.00 
$54.00 

$54.00 

$110.00 per hour
$65.00 per hour

$55.00 
$112.00 

Actual cost plus 3% administrative 

$54.00 

$165.00 per hour
$165.00 per hour

$85.00 per hour
$65.00 per hour

N/C
$107.00 

$54.00 

$245.00 
$280.00 
$350.00 

$25.00 

$88.00 

$165.00 per hour
$75.00 per hour

FY 23 Current
Fire Department

Note:  Fees are applicable to all individuals and organizations and can only be waived by official action of 
the Board of County Commissioners.  Taxes will be assessed when applicable.
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St. Johns County's Schedule of Fees and Services

Fire Plans Review Fees (Ord. No. 93-6) Continued

Permits for Operations

The following activities require a permit and fee for each event:
Bonfires
Explosives (blasting operations)
Fireworks, public displays

Tents and Membrane structures

Carnivals and Fairs (excludes those portions under jurisdiction of the Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services.)

Other required event permits (Florida Fire Prevention Code)
The following activities each require an annual permit per site:

Storage of Calcium Carbide
Storage of Cellulose Nitrate Film
Storage, handling, or use of Compressed Gases
Explosives (manufacture, storage, use, etc .)
Sale or storage of Fireworks (retail or wholesale)
Flammable or Combustible liquid storage
Flammable finish application
Storage of Magnesium
Storage of rubber tires, over 2500 cubic feet
Storage of Oxidizers and Organic peroxides

Other required annual permits (Florida Fire Prevention Code)
Fire Insurance Rating Verification Letter
Heartsaver Classes
Basic First Aid only
CPR/AED only Student Workbook
Basic First Aid Student Workbook
First Aid/CPR/AED Workbook
BLS Student Workbook
Heartsaver CPR / AED
Heartsaver First Aid/CPR/AED
BLS (Healthcare Provider)
ACLS Initial
ACLS Student Workbook
On-line Classes (On-line Part 1 Only)
CPR/AED only (Part 1)
Basic First Aid only (Part 1)
CPR/AED & Basic First Aid (Part 1)
BLS for Healthcare Providers (Part 1)
ACLS Providers (Part 1)
On-line Skills Check
Heartsaver Skills Check
BLS Skills Check
ACLS Skills Check
Equipment Rental Fee
Public Access Defibrillator (PAD) Incident Response
CPR Instructor Course
ACLS Instructor Course
Basic First Aid Card
Heartsaver First Aid/CPR/AED Card
Heartsave CPR/AED Card
K-12 Heartsaver Card
Replacement Basic First Aid Card
Replacement Heartsaver First Aid/CPR/AED Card
Replacement CPR/AED Card
Replacement K-12 Heartsaver Card
Replacement BLS (Healthcare Provider) Card

$35.00 
$45.00 / hour

$125.00 per person

$44.00 
$28.50 

$132.00 

$20.00 
$25.00 
$30.00 

$45.00 
$2.50 
$2.50 
$2.50 

$19.00 

$125.00 per person

$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year

$54.00 
$21.00 

$45.00 
$65.00 

$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year

$50.00 
$175.00 

$54.00 

$54.00 

$54.00 

$54.00 / year
$54.00 / year

$17.00 
$17.00 
$17.00 
$4.00 

$19.00 

$4.00 
$6.00 

$19.00 

$54.00 

$54.00 
$54.00 

$15.00 

NOTE: Permits are required for certain operations or events as listed in Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2001 

$40.00 

$25.50 
$31.00 

Fire Department
FY 23 Current

Note:  Fees are applicable to all individuals and organizations and can only be waived by official action of 
the Board of County Commissioners.  Taxes will be assessed when applicable.
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Fire Plans Review Fees (Ord. No. 93-6) Continued
Replacement CPR Card 
BLS (Healthcare Provider Card)
ACLS Card                                                            
Replacement ACLS Card

HS/BLS & ACLS Instructor Card Renewal

GIS Plot Products
Color Plot Products and Black and White Plot Products:

8.5" x  11"
each additional copy 

11"  x  17"
each additional copy 

18"  x  24"
each additional copy 

24"  x  36"
each additional copy 

36"  x  54"

each additional copy

44"  x  62"

each additional copy
Road Atlas
NOTE: The above prices are for existing maps
GIS Digital Data:

Data Disk (out of current GIS library)
Staff Time per Technician per hour

GIS Road Naming/Renaming (Public Initiated Only):
Initial Application Fee 
Hearing Fee (if opposition and hearing is required)
Recording and Final Processing Fee (if no opposition and no hearing is required)
Change Signage (if naming/renaming is approved)

GIS Addressing Services:
Assign Address (Commercial and Residential fee per address assigned)

GIS Services:
Adjacent Property Owners List

Animal Control Facility Fees

1st Impound 
Processing Fee
Boarding Fee per day

2nd Impound
Processing Fee
Boarding Fee per day

3rd Impound
Processing Fee
Boarding Fee per day

10 Day Quarantine / Dangerous Dog Fee ($10.00 per day)
Each Additional Day

Dangerous Dog Registration (Per Animal)

$5.00 

FY 23 Current

$5.00 

$25.00 
$10.00 

Actual Cost of Staff Time

$1.00 
$5.00 
$2.00 

$10.00 

$4.00 

$25.00 

$2.00 
$0.50 
$3.00 
$1.00 
$4.00 

$6.00 

$6.00 

$50.00 

$4.00 

$8.00 

$10.00 

$35.00 
$10.00 
$20.00 

$100.00 
$10.00 per day

$15.00 

FY 23 Current

$10.00 
$8.00 

$10.00 

$275.00 
$150.00 
$100.00 

Actual Cost

$100.00 per year

$10.00 

FY 23 Current

$15.00 

Animal Control 

Fire Department

Geographic Information Systems

Note:  Fees are applicable to all individuals and organizations and can only be waived by official action of 
the Board of County Commissioners.  Taxes will be assessed when applicable.


